

No. 18-55169

In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

James E. Andrews,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Sirius XM Radio Inc.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 5:17-cv-01724 (Hon. Percy Anderson)

Brief of Sirius XM Radio Inc.

Thomas Demitrack
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44114
Tel: (216) 586-3939
Fax: (216) 579-0212

Shay Dvoretzky
Jeffrey R. Johnson
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 879-3939
Fax: (202) 626-1700

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Sirius XM Radio Inc.
(additional counsel on inside cover)

Lee A. Armstrong
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, New York 10281
Tel: (212) 326-3939
Fax: (212) 755-7306

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Sirius XM Works with Dealerships To Provide Trial Subscriptions to Purchasers of Pre-Owned Automobiles	2
B. Sirius XM Received Andrews’ Contact Information After He Bought a Sirius XM-Equipped Pre-Owned Car from Auto Source	4
C. Sirius XM Contacted Andrews, So He Sued.....	5
D. The District Court Granted Summary Judgment to Sirius XM Because Neither It Nor AutoManager Obtained Andrews’ Information from DMV Records.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. SIRIUS XM DID NOT VIOLATE THE DPPA BY ALLEGEDLY ACQUIRING ANDREWS’ INFORMATION FROM HIS DRIVER’S LICENSE AND FORM 262.....	15
A. In the DPPA, Congress Responded to State DMVs’ Unauthorized Disclosure of Personal Information	15
B. Sirius XM Did Not Violate the DPPA When It Acquired Information That Andrews Himself Disclosed.....	18
C. Andrews’ Challenges to the District Court’s Decision Are Meritless.....	30
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED ANDREWS’ FUTILE REQUEST TO ADD A CLAIM UNDER THE COMPUTER FRAUD AND ABUSE ACT	40
A. Andrews Cannot Plausibly Allege “Loss” Within the Meaning of the CFAA	41
B. Andrews’ Counterarguments Are Unavailing	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Even If Missed Marketing Opportunities Qualified as “Loss” Under the CFAA, Andrews Could Not Plead a Plausible Claim	48
CONCLUSION	49
STATEMENT WITH RESPECT TO ORAL ARGUMENT	50
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	49
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971)	33
<i>Brown Jordan Int’l, Inc. v. Carmicle</i> , 846 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2017)	43
<i>CoStar Realty Info., Inc. v. Field</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 660 (D. Md. 2009)	47
<i>Creative Computing v. Getloaded.com, LLC</i> , 386 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2004)	13, 14, 46, 47
<i>Custom Packaging Supply, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 2016 WL 1532220 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2016)	45
<i>Del Vecchio v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1997697 (W.D. Wash. June 1, 2012)	48
<i>Doyle v. Behan</i> , 670 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Ervin & Smith Advert. & Pub. Relations, Inc. v. Ervin</i> , 2009 WL 249998 (D. Neb. Feb. 3, 2009)	47
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Steele Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3872950 (E.D. Cal. July 25, 2013)	45
<i>Figueroa v. Taylor</i> , 2006 WL 3022966 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2006)	24
<i>Fontanez v. Skepple</i> , 563 F. App’x 847 (2d Cir. 2014)	22, 23
<i>Garey v. Farrin</i> , 2017 WL 4357445 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2017)	38
<i>Gordon v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Hatch v. Demayo</i> , 2017 WL 4357447 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2017)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	44
<i>Hurst v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 426018 (D. Del. Feb. 9, 2012).....	24
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015).....	48, 49
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	25
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	16, 21, 37
<i>Moncier v. Harris</i> , 2018 WL 1640072 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 5, 2018)	38, 39
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	42
<i>New Show Studios LLC v. Needle</i> , 2014 WL 2988271 (C.D. Cal. Jun. 30, 2014)	45
<i>Nexans Wires S.A. v. Sark-USA, Inc.</i> , 166 F. App'x 559 (2d Cir. 2006)	43
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	25
<i>O'Brien v. Quad Six, Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	23
<i>Ocasio v. Riverbay Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 1771770 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2007)	24
<i>Pavone v. Law Offices of Anthony Mancini, Ltd.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	39, 40
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	42, 43
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	1, 17
<i>Rentmeester v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2018)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Siegler v. Best Buy Co. of Minn., Inc.</i> , 519 F. App'x 604 (11th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>SKF USA, Inc. v. Bjerkeness</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 696 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	45
<i>Thomas v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 719 F.2d 342 (10th Cir. 1983)	29
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Lafarge N. Am. Inc.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 737 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	45
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)	44
<i>Whitaker v. Appriss, Inc.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (N.D. Ind. 2017)	20, 23, 24, 40
<i>Wilborn v. HHS</i> , 49 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Wilcox v. Bastiste</i> , 2017 WL 2525309 (E.D. Wash. June 9, 2017)	37, 38
<i>Yoder & Frey Auctioneers, Inc. v. EquipmentFacts, LLC</i> , 774 F.3d 1065 (6th Cir. 2014)	43
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552a.....	27, 28, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1030	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2701	9
18 U.S.C. § 2721	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2722	18, 34
18 U.S.C. § 2723	16, 18, 25
18 U.S.C. § 2724	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2725	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof'l Code § 2395.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
139 Cong. Rec. S15745-01 (Nov. 16, 1993)	16, 22, 27
140 Cong. Rec. H2518-01 (Apr. 20, 1994).....	15
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	27
Statement of Congressman James P. Moran Before the Subcommittee on Civil and Constitutional Rights on H.R. 3365, 1994 WL 212698 (Feb. 4, 1994).....	15, 27
Testimony of David Beatty, Director of Public Affairs for the National Victim Center, Before the House Subcommittee on Civil and Constitutional Rights, 1994 WL 212822 (Feb. 3, 1994).....	16
The New Webster's Comprehensive Diction of the English Language (deluxe ed. 1985)	27
Webster’s II New Riverside University Dictionary (1984).....	27
